
1 

THE STATE OF TEXAS    § 
§ 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR 
THE QUITMAN STREET PEDESTRIAN, BICYCLE, AND TRANSIT PROJECT 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
(“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the Effective Date, defined below, 
pursuant to the Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government 
Code (the “Act”), by and between, Harris County (the “County”) and the Greater 
Northside Management District, (the “District”), pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act, Tex. Gov’t Code Ch. 791.001, et seq..  The County and the District sometimes 
referred to herein collectively as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party.” 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, local governments are authorized to contract to 
perform governmental functions and services, including governmental functions in which 
the contracting parties are mutually interested; 

WHEREAS, the Parties, entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement for the 
Quitman Street Pedestrian, Bicycle, and Transit Project dated effective May 25, 2021 (the 
“Agreement”) for the design and construction of the Project; and  

 WHEREAS, the District has received bids for the construction of the Project, 
including certain alternative bid items; 

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined it is in their best interest to pursue and 
contract for the construction of certain alternative bid items which will require additional 
funding by the Parties; and 

WHEREAS, Parties now wish to enter into this Amendment to address the 
additional costs relating to the construction contract.   

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 
contained in this Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the District and the County agree to the 
following terms, covenants, and conditions: 

UPIN 21102MF1XE01



2 
 

ARTICLE I 
ADDITIONAL PROJECT SCOPE AND PARTY CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

Section 1.01. Additional Project Scope. The Parties agree to pursue and award the 
construction contract in the total amount of $6,028,266.00, which includes the base bid 
for the Project and Bid Alternative Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5, as set forth in the contract 
documents (the term, “Project”, hereafter defined to include the addition of the 
construction of Bid Alternative Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 5). 
 
Section 1.02. Additional Party Contributions. The Parties agree that in addition to the 
District Contribution and the County Contribution contemplated and agreed to in the 
Agreement, the Parties agree that the District will contribute an additional $250,000.00, 
and the County will contribute an additional $682,430.00 for the construction of Bid 
Alternative Nos. 2, 3, and 5. (the “Additional County Contribution”).   
 

ARTICLE II 
ESCROW AND FUNDING 

 
Section 2.01. Additional County Contribution Escrow. Within thirty (30) days of the 
Effective Date of this Amendment, the County shall provide to the District the Additional 
County Contribution.  The District agrees to provide the same accounting for such 
Additional County Contribution as set forth in Section 3.01 of the Agreement.   
 
Section 2.02. Limitation of Appropriation of the Additional County Contribution. District 
understands and agrees, said understanding and agreement also being of the absolute 
essence of this Amendment, that the total maximum compensation that District may 
become entitled to for the services associated with the Additional County Contribution 
performed under this Amendment, and the total maximum sum that the County shall 
become liable to pay to District under this Amendment, shall not under any conditions, 
circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed the sum of Six Hundred Eighty Two 
Thousand Four Hundred Thirty and 00/100 Dollars ($682,430.00) Notwithstanding 
anything to the contrary, or that may be construed to the contrary, the County’s liability 
under the terms and provisions of this Amendment is limited to this sum. 
 
District understands and agrees that the laws governing the letting of contracts for the 
County require the approval of the Harris County Auditor and his certification that funds 
are, or will be, available for the payment of the obligations created under the Amendment 
before such contracts become effective. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, or that 
may be construed to the contrary, the County’s liability under the terms and provisions of 
this Amendment is limited to this sum. When all the funds so certified are expended, 
District’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be to terminate this Amendment.   
 
With regard to the renewal or extension of this Amendment, the County has not allocated 
any funds for any renewal or extension period beyond the current fiscal year. Therefore, 
if the County exercises any renewal option, the renewal is subject to the future allocation 
and certification of funds for the renewal period. 



3 
 

 
ARTICLE IV 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 
Section 4.01. Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined or updated herein, capitalized 
terms used in this Amendment shall have the meanings defined in the Agreement. 
 
Section 4.02. Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment becomes effective when 
fully executed by the Parties and upon the last date signed by a Party (the “Effective 
Date”). 
 
Section 4.03. Entire Agreement. This Amendment and the Agreement merges the prior 
negotiations and understandings of the Parties and embodies the entire agreement of the 
parties.  No other agreements, assurances, conditions, covenants (express or implied), or 
other terms of any kind, exist between the Parties regarding this Amendment or the 
Agreement. 
 
Section 4.04. Amendment.  The Agreement is only amended as set forth herein, and there 
are no other amendments to the Agreement. No additional amendment, modification, or 
alteration of the terms of this Amendment or the Agreement is binding unless in writing 
and executed by all Parties or their successors and permitted assigns. 
 
Section 4.05. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, and each counterpart is deemed to be an original instrument, but all such 
counterparts together constitute but one Amendment. A photocopy or facsimile 
reproduction of an original signature of a Party on this Amendment binds that Party to the 
terms, covenants and conditions of this Amendment. 
 
Section 4.06. Contract Construction.  
 

(1)       This Amendment shall not be construed against or in favor of any 
Party hereto based upon the fact that the Party did or did not author 
this Amendment. 

  
(2)       The headings in this Amendment are for convenience or reference only 

and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of this 
Amendment. 

 
(3)       When terms are used in the singular or plural, the meaning shall apply 

to both.  
 
(4)       When either the male or female gender is used, the meaning shall 

apply to both. 
 



4 
 

Section 4.07. Warranty. By execution of this Amendment, the District warrants that the 
duties accorded to the District in this Agreement are within the powers and authority of 
the District. 
 
Section 4.08. Recitals. The recitals set forth in the Amendment are, by this reference, 
incorporated into and deemed a part of this Amendment. 
 
 

 
[PARTY SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



5 
 

APPROVED:        
 
DISTRICT: 
GREATER NORTHSIDE MANAGEMENT 
DISTRICT 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________ 
Name: _________________ 
Title: _________________ 
Tax ID No.:   
 
 

COUNTY: 
HARRIS COUNTY 
 
By:  _______________________________ 
        LINA HIDALGO 
        COUNTY JUDGE 
 

ATTEST 
 
By: _____________________________ 
Name: _________________ 
Title: _________________ 
 
Date: _______________________ 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE  
COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 
By: ________________________________ 
An Le 
Assistant County Attorney 
C.A. File 24GEN0403 
 
Date: ________________________ 
 

  
 

Rebecca C. Reyna
Executive Director

An Le

Mobile User
Anibeth C. Turcios

Mobile User
Deputy Director 

Mobile User
3/8/24


Mobile User
76-0699167


Mobile User

AN.LE1
Typewritten text
3/11/2024



1 

THE STATE OF TEXAS    § 
§ 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
FOR THE QUITMAN STREET PEDESTRIAN, BICYCLE, AND TRANSIT

PROJECT 

This INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as 
of the Effective Date, defined below, pursuant to the Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act, 
Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code (the "Act"), by and between, Harris County 
(the “County”) and the Greater Northside Management District, (the “District”), 
pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Tex. Gov’t Code Ch. 791.001, et seq..  The 
County and the District sometimes referred to herein collectively as the “Parties” and 
individually as a “Party”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, local governments are authorized to contract to 
perform governmental functions and services, including governmental functions in which 
the contracting parties are mutually interested; 

WHEREAS, the Parties, including other Project (hereafter defined) partners, 
being the City of Houston (the “City”) and the Metropolitan Transit Authority 
(“METRO”) (the County, District, City and METRO hereafter collectively referred to as 
the “Project Partners”), have an interest in collaborating on a project to improve Quitman 
Street between approximately Houston Avenue and Elysian Street to better accommodate 
all users and the Project Partners have agreed that it will be most efficient, economical, 
and in the public’s best interest to combine resources and implementation efforts;   

WHEREAS, the Project Partners each have previously allocated, or plan to 
allocate, local and/or federal resources towards the project, and the District will enter into 
separate funding agreements with the City and METRO;  

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it will be most efficient for the County 
to manage the design phase of the proposed improvements, incorporating the desired 
elements from each Project Partner, for the County to provide construction management 
oversight, and for the District to hold the construction contract due to its requirements as 
a Federal Transit Administration (“FTA) grantee and the FTA funding which will be 
provided by the District; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate for all Project Partners to maintain 
involvement through project design and construction phases through period review and 
approval processes.   

UPIN 21102MF1XE01

EXHIBIT A-1



2 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 
contained in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the District and the County agree to the 
following terms, covenants, and conditions: 

ARTICLE I 
THE PROJECT 

Section 1.01. Project Coordination. The Project Partners wish to construct a multimodal 
corridor for Quitman Street, with bicycle facilities, sidewalks, and other amenities 
between approximately Houston Avenue and Elysian Street collectively as the “Project”. 
The Parties agree that coordination of each Party’s responsibility pursuant to this 
Agreement is in the best interest of the Parties in order to most efficiently construct the 
Project. 

Section 1.02. Agreement Exhibits.  The following Exhibits are incorporated into this 
Agreement and made a part hereof. 

a. Exhibit A. Reflects the Project limits.
b. Exhibit B. Reflects the Project Partners’ cost share amounts and total estimated

cost of the Project as consistent with what is otherwise outlined within this
Agreement.

ARTICLE II 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES 

Section 2.01. County Responsibilities.  Subject to the terms, conditions, and provisions 
hereof, the County agrees to the following: 

a. The County has or will dedicate a total of $3,351,782.00 (the “County
Contribution”) in funding towards the project to complete design phase activities,
to complete construction management services, to provide construction phase
materials testing, and towards the construction phase of the Project for allocation
towards hardscape infrastructure to include: sidewalks, bicycle facilities, ADA
access accommodations, related pedestrian-bicycle safety features, signalization,
curbs, gutters, inlets, and stormwater improvements, between approximately
Houston Avenue and Elysian Street, as depicted on Exhibit B.

b. Using the design phase portion of the County Contribution $931,002.00, the
County shall contract for and fund the design of the Project. The County shall
oversee all design phase activities associated with the Project, including
schematic design, design development, construction documents, and bid phase
documents to include 100% plans, specifications, and estimates along with a



3 

FTA-compliant project manual. 
c. The County shall provide the Project Partners for review and approval each

submission of plans, materials, and documents within a time period not to exceed
thirty (30) days from date of complete submission. The review opportunities in
this Section 2.01.c. are intended for review of the Project Partners and are not
intended to replace reviews of any such partners as required by law or ordinance.

d. While the District will contract for the construction of the Project as set forth
herein, the County shall provide management and oversight of such construction
contract, including construction phase materials testing, construction phase design
services, and construction management services, to include the processing of
submittals, response to requests for information, review and coordination of
change order requests, documentation of construction phase plan revisions, and
construction monitoring to include participation at the punch list walkthrough. It
is anticipated these construction phase soft costs will cumulatively be
$155,000.00.

e. The remaining County balance, of $2,265,780.00, will be allocated to the
construction contract.

f. At its own expense, the County agrees to assign project management staff or
consultants to the Project to ensure continuity and coordination through
implementation.

g. The County agrees to participate in public meetings, events, or functions related
to the Project as reasonably proposed by the District.

h. The County will not assume any responsibility for the ongoing maintenance and
repairs of the Project.

Section 2.02. District Responsibilities.  Subject to the terms, conditions, and provisions 
hereof, the County agrees to the following: 

a. The District shall provide Project funding in the amount of $1,864,000.00 (the
“District Contribution”).  The District has previously expended $125,000.00 to
coordinate this partnership proposal and develop conceptual design documents.

b. The District shall contract with the Project Partners for each party’s share of the
Project funding.  The District agrees to use the District Contribution, the
construction phase County Contribution, in addition to the funding provided by
the City and METRO pursuant to separate agreements, to pay for eligible costs
incurred as part of an FTA compliant contract based on invoices and necessary
supporting documentation.

c. At its own expense, the District agrees to manage, facilitate, and provide for
public meetings, events, and general outreach for the Project.

d. The District agrees to assign project management staff or consultants to the
Project to ensure continuity and coordination through implementation.



4 

ARTICLE III 
ESCROW AND FUNDING 

Section 3.01. Escrow. The District agrees that it shall create a separate escrow account 
into which the construction phase County Contribution and the other Project Partners’ 
funds will be deposited. With the exception of federal funds (FTA grant funds) being 
used by the District for its share of funding the Project, the Parties each agree to deposit 
their respective allocated funds into such escrow account within thirty (30) days of 
approved 100% plans, specifications, and estimates. Upon completion of the Project, the 
District shall provide an accounting of the escrow account to each Project Partner, and to 
the extent any funds remain after completion of the Project, a pro rata share of such funds 
shall be returned to the Project Partners, calculated as a percentage of Project funds from 
each Project Partner. 

Section 3.02. FTA Grant Funds. Use and deposit by any Party using FTA grant funds as 
part of its allocated funds for the Project is contingent on the availability and receipt of 
the funding from FTA. 

Section 3.03. Limitation of Appropriation. District understands and agrees, said 
understanding and agreement also being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that 
the total maximum compensation that District may become entitled to for the Services 
performed under this Agreement, and the total maximum sum that the County shall 
become liable to pay to District under this Agreement, shall not under any conditions, 
circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed the sum of Three Million Three Hundred 
Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Two and 00/100 Dollars ($3,351,782.00). 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, or that may be construed to the contrary, the 
County’s liability under the terms and provisions of this Agreement is limited to this sum. 

District understands and agrees that the laws governing the letting of contracts for the 
County require the approval of the Harris County Auditor and his certification that funds 
are, or will be, available for the payment of the obligations created under the Agreement 
before such contracts become effective. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, or that 
may be construed to the contrary, the County’s liability under the terms and provisions of 
this Agreement is limited to this sum. When all the funds so certified are expended, 
District’s sole and exclusive remedy shall be to terminate this Agreement.   

With regard to the renewal or extension of this Agreement, the County has not allocated 
any funds for any renewal or extension period beyond the current fiscal year. Therefore, 
if the County exercises any renewal option, the renewal is subject to the future allocation 
and certification of funds for the renewal period. 



5 

ARTICLE IV 
PROJECT CHANGE ORDERS 

Section 4.01. Design. The County will be the sole party responsible for design phase 
change orders. Any cost impacts will be absorbed by the County and will not otherwise 
modify the County’s financial participation in this Project.  

Section 4.02. Construction Contract. The 100% construction phase cost estimate shall 
include and set aside a 10% contingency (based on the total estimated cost). This 
contingency fund will be used for change orders until the balance is exhausted. At such 
time no funds remain in the contingency fund, the Partner Parties shall determine cost 
effective solutions to remove scope or adjust items to mitigate Project change order 
increases. To the extent the Project Partners have exhausted all mitigation options, the 
District and the County agree to determine an equitable sharing of any change order cost 
overruns not covered by the contingency. The District has the right to unilaterally 
approve individual change orders in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. Any Project 
change orders which exceed an estimated cost of $10,000.00 will require approval by all 
Project Partners within thirty (30) days of circulation of said changes. Failure to approve 
or reject a change request within thirty (30) days will be treated as an approval from that 
Project Partner. 

Section 4.03. Construction Phase Soft Costs. Construction phase soft costs are inclusive 
of construction management, construction phase design services, and construction phase 
material testing. The County will be the sole party responsible for construction phase soft 
cost change orders. Any cost impacts will be absorbed by the County and will not 
otherwise modify the County’s financial participation in this Project. 

ARTICLE V 
TERM OF AGREEMENT AND CANCELLATION 

This Agreement becomes effective when fully executed by the Parties and upon 
the last date signed by a Party (the “Effective Date”).  Unless otherwise provided by 
mutual written agreement of the Parties, this Agreement shall remain in effect until the 
later to occur of (i) thirty-six (36) months from the Effective Date, or (ii) completion and 
acceptance of the Project by all Project Partners.  This Agreement only may be 
terminated by a Party prior to the execution of a construction contract for the Project and 
with thirty (30) days written notice to the other Party.  Upon execution by the Parties of a 
construction contract for the Project, any termination of this Agreement only shall be 
made pursuant to terms of the executed construction contract. 

ARTICLE VI 
LIABILITY AND IMMUNITY 

Section 6.01. No Personal Liability of Parties.  To the extent allowed by law the Parties’ 
respective officers, either singularly or collectively, are not personally liable on this 
Agreement or for any breach thereof. 



6 

Section 6.02. No Waiver of Immunity. Notwithstanding anything contained in the 
Agreement to the contrary, nothing in the Agreement shall constitute a waiver by any 
Party of any provisions of (i) Chapters 75, 84, 95 or 101 of the Texas Civil Practice and 
Remedies Code, as amended, (ii) any laws relating to limitations of liability of the type of 
entity of such party, or (iii) sovereign or governmental immunity, as any of the foregoing 
may be available to such party.   

ARTICLE VII 
MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 7.01. Laws. The Parties hereto agree to abide with all applicable laws, 
regulations, and grant provisions of the United States, the State of Texas, and any other 
lawful authorities having jurisdiction. 

Section 7.02. Non-Assignability. The County and the District bind themselves and their 
successors, executors, administrators, and assigns to the other Party of this Agreement 
and to the successors, executors, administrators, and assigns of such other Party, in 
respect to all covenants of this Agreement.  Neither the County nor the District shall 
assign, sublet, or transfer its interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent 
of the other Party. 

Section 7.03. Independent Parties. It is expressly understood and agreed by the Parties 
that nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to constitute or create a joint 
venture, partnership, association or other affiliation or like relationship between the 
Parties, it being specifically agreed that their relationship is and shall remain that of 
independent parties to a contractual relationship as set forth in this Agreement.  The 
County is an independent contractor and neither it, nor its employees or agents shall be 
considered to be an employee, agent, partner, or representative of the District for any 
purpose.  The District, nor its employees, officers, or agents shall be considered to be 
employees, agents, partners or representatives of the County for any purposes.  Neither 
Party has the authority to bind the other Party. 

Section 7.04. Notices.  All notices, demands, or requests from one Party to the other shall 
be in writing and shall be personally delivered, sent by mail, certified, registered, express 
or overnight, postage prepaid, or sent by facsimile transmission, to the addresses stated in 
this Section, or to such other address as the Party may request in writing, and are deemed 
to have been given at the time of delivery: 

County 

Harris County Engineering Department 
1001 Preston Avenue, 7th Floor 
Houston, Texas 77002-1893 
Email:   AgreementInfo@hcpid.org     

District 

Greater Northside Management District 
c/o Ms. Rebecca Reyna, Executive Director 
615 North Loop East, Suite 104 
Houston, Texas 77022 



7 

With copy to: 
Sanford Kuhl Hagan Kugle Parker Kahn LLP 
c/o Ms. Laura Davis 
1980 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 1380 
Houston, Texas 77056 

Any Notice given by mail hereunder is deemed given upon deposit in the United States 
Mail and any Notice delivered in person shall be effective upon receipt. 

Each Party shall have the right to change its respective address by giving at least fifteen 
(15) days’ written notice of such change to the other Party.

Other communications, except for Notices required under this Agreement, may be sent by 
electronic means or in the same manner as Notices described herein. 

Section 7.05. Law and Venue.  This Agreement shall be construed under and in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, and all obligations of the Parties created 
hereunder are performable in Harris County, Texas. Venue for any proceeding relating to 
this Agreement shall be in a court of proper jurisdiction in Houston, Harris County, 
Texas.  

Section 7.06. Legal Construction.  In case any one or more of the provisions contained in 
this Agreement is for any reason held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any 
respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability does not affect any other provision 
hereof and this Agreement will be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable 
provision had never been contained herein, if consistent with the overall intent of this 
Agreement. 

Section 7.07. Force Majeure.  Neither Party shall be held liable for any loss or damage 
due to delay or failure in performance of any part of this Agreement from any cause 
beyond its control and without its fault or negligence, such causes may include acts of 
God, acts of civil or military authority, government regulations (except those 
promulgated by the party seeking the benefit of this section), embargoes, epidemics, war, 
terrorist acts, riots, insurrections, fires, explosions, earthquakes, nuclear accidents, floods, 
strikes, power blackouts, other major environmental disturbances or unusually severe 
weather conditions. 

Section 7.08. Entire Agreement. This Agreement merges the prior negotiations and 
understandings of the Parties and embodies the entire agreement of the parties.  No other 
agreements, assurances, conditions, covenants (express or implied), or other terms of any 
kind, exist between the Parties regarding this Agreement. 

Section 7.09. Non-Waiver.  If a Party fails to require the other Party to perform a term of 
this Agreement, that failure does not prevent the Party from later enforcing that term and 
all other terms.  If a Party waives the other Party’s breach of a term, that waiver does not 
waive a later breach of this Agreement.  



8 

Section 7.10. Parties in Interest. This Agreement does not bestow any rights upon any 
other party, but binds and benefits the Parties hereto only. Further, nothing contained in 
the Agreement shall be construed to or operate in any manner whatsoever to confer or 
create rights or remedies upon any third party, increase the rights or remedies of any third 
party, or the duties or responsibilities of County with respect to any third party.   

Section 7.11. Amendment.  No amendment, modification, or alteration of the terms of 
this Agreement is binding unless in writing and executed by all Parties or their successors 
and permitted assigns. 

Section 7.12. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, and each counterpart is deemed to be an original instrument, but all such 
counterparts together constitute but one Agreement. A photocopy or facsimile 
reproduction of an original signature of a Party on this Agreement binds that Party to the 
terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement. 

Section 7.13. Contract Construction. 

(1) This Agreement shall not be construed against or in favor of any Party
hereto based upon the fact that the Party did or did not author this
Agreement.

(2) The headings in this Agreement are for convenience or reference only
and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of this
Agreement.

(3) When terms are used in the singular or plural, the meaning shall apply
to both.

(4) When either the male or female gender is used, the meaning shall
apply to both.

Section 7.14. Warranty. By execution of this Agreement, the District warrants that the 
duties accorded to the District in this Agreement are within the powers and authority of 
the District. 

Section 7.15. Recitals. The recitals set forth in this Agreement are, by this reference, 
incorporated into and deemed a part of this Agreement. 

Section 7.16. No Binding Arbitration; Right to Jury Trial.  The County does not agree to 
binding arbitration, nor does the County waive its right to a jury trial.  

[PARTY SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



Philip Berzins



1 

Exhibit A – Project Limits



1 

Exhibit B – Cost Share Amounts and Total Estimated Cost 

Partner Amount Percentage 
City $944,000 14% 

County $3,351,782 51% 
District $1,864,000 28% 
METRO $430,000 7% 

Total $6,589,782 100% 

Design Phase Budget $931,002 
Construction Contract Budget $5,503,780 
Construction Phase Soft Cost Budget $155,000 
Total $ 6,589,782 



6 
 

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT 
Authorizing Execution of the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement 

 
 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said 
Court at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on the 
____ day of _________________, 2024, with all members present except 
___________________________. 
 

 A quorum was present.  Among other business, the following was transacted: 

 
ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE QUITMAN STREET PEDESTRIAN, 

BICYCLE, AND TRANSIT PROJECT 
 
 

 Commissioner ____________________________ introduced an order and made a 
motion that the same be adopted.  Commissioner _______________________ seconded 
the motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the 
order, prevailed by the following vote: 
 

Vote of the Court  Yes No Abstain 
 

Judge Hidalgo    □ □   □ 
Comm. Ellis    □ □   □ 
Comm. Garcia    □ □   □ 
Comm. Ramsey, P.E.  □ □   □ 
Comm. Briones  □ □   □ 

  
 
 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully 
carried and that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order thus adopted 
follows: 
 
IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidlago be, and she is hereby, authorized to 
execute for and on behalf of Harris County, the First  Amendment to the Interlocal 
Agreement by and between Harris County and Greater Northside Management District to 
provide additional funding.  
 
All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things necessary 
or convenient to accomplish the purpose of this Order. 
 


	Agreement
	Signature Page
	Exhibit A-1
	Court Order



